
Court of Appeals of Maryland

**SEPTEMBER TERM, 2021
No. 10**

IN RE: S.F.

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW,
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, ET AL. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ellen E. Dew
Meagan M. Pace

DLA Piper LLP (US)
6225 Smith Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600
(410) 580-3000
ellen.dew@dlapiper.com
meagan.pace@dlapiper.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 4

QUESTION PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Purpose of Probation in the Juvenile Justice System is to Restore and
 Rehabilitate. 4

 II. No-Suspension Conditions of Probation Do Not Serve the Restorative Purpose of
 Juvenile Probation When Students May Be Unfairly Suspended For Subjective
 Misbehavior. 5

 A. Bias In School Discipline For Subjective Categories of Misbehavior
 Disproportionately Impacts Black Students..... 5

 B. Because Black students are more likely to be disciplined harshly for subjective
 misbehavior, they have less control over the consequences than other students..... 11

 III. Teachers and administrators escalate discipline of Black students more severely
 than other students once the student is perceived as a troublemaker. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Doe v. Superintendent of Schools of Stoughton,
437 Mass. 1, 767 N.E.2d 1054 (2002) 12

In re Charles K.,
135 Md. App. 84 (2000)..... 4

In re S.F.,
Nos. C-10-JV-18-000271 & C-10-JV-19-000094 (Fred. Cty. Cir. Ct.
2019) 1

In re S.F.,
249 Md. App. 50 (2021)..... 1, 11, 12

Sabol v. Walter Payton College Preparatory High School,
804 F. Supp. 2d 747 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 12

Smith v. State,
306 Md. 1 (1986) 2

Turner v. State,
61 Md. App. 1 (1984), rev'd, 307 Md. 618 (1986)..... 4

Watson v. State,
17 Md. App. 263 (1973)..... 5, 8

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-8A-02 4

Md. Code Regs. 13A.08.01.11 (2021)..... 3

Other Sources

About PGCPs: Facts and Figures (last visited Apr. 13, 2021),
<https://www.pgcps.org/facts-and-figures/>.....10

Data Resource Guide, Fiscal Year 2020, Maryland State Dept. of Juvenile Services, at
244 (last visited Aug. 23, 2021)
https://djs.maryland.gov/Documents/DRG/Data_Resource_Guide_FY2020.pdf.....10

Mary Ellen Barbera, Chief Judge of Ct. of App. Of Md., Statement on Equal Justice under Law (June 9, 2020), <https://mdcourts.gov/sites/default/files/import/coappeals/pdfs/statementonequaljustice060920.pdf>.....2

Jeremy D. Finn & Timothy J. Servoss, Misbehaviors, Suspensions, and Security Measures in High School: Racial/Ethnic and Gender Differences, *J. Applied Research on Children: Informing Policy for Children at Risk* (2014) <https://digitalcommons.library.tmc.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1211&context=childrenatrisk>.....9, 10

Anne Gregory et al., *The Achievement Gap and the Discipline Gap: Two Sides of the Same Coin?*, 62 (*Educational Researcher*, 2010)6

Kristen Harper & Deborah Temkin, Compared to White Majority White Schools Majority Black Schools Are More Likely to Have Security Staff, *Child Trends* (2018), <https://www.childtrends.org/compared-to-majority-white-schools-majority-black-schools-are-more-likely-to-have-security-staff>9

Mahsa Jafarian & Vidhya Ananthakrishnan, *Just Kids: When Misbehaving is a Crime*, Vera Institute of Justice (2017), <https://www.vera.org/when-misbehaving-is-a-crime>6

Maryland State Dep’t of Educ., Maryland Public School Suspensions By School and Major Offense Category, Out-of-School Suspensions and Expulsions 2018-19, <http://www.marylandpublicschools.org/about/Documents/DCAA/SSP/20182019Student/2019SuspensionsbySchoolOUT.pdf>.7, 12

Linda M. Raffaele Mendez & Howard M. Knoff, *Who Gets Suspended from School and Why: A Demographic Analysis of Schools and Disciplinary infractions in a Large School District*, 26 *Education and Treatment of Children* 30 (2003)6

La Vonne I. Neal et al., *The Effects of African American Movement Styles on Teachers’ Perceptions and Reactions*, 37 *J. of Special Educ.* 49 (2003)7, 8

Office of the Superintendent, Frederick Cty. Pub. Schs., 400-08, Discipline (2020) [hereinafter FCPS Reg.], <https://apps.fcps.org/legal/doc.php?number=400-08> [<https://perma.cc/9P9Q-74KC>]3, 11

Jason Okonofua & Jennifer L. Eberhardt, *Two Strikes: Race and the Disciplining of Young Students*, 26(5) *Psychological Science* 617 (2015).....2, 3, 14

Overview of Baltimore County Public Schools, U.S. News and World Report, (last visited Apr. 13, 2021) <https://www.usnews.com/education/k12/maryland/districts/baltimore-county-public-schools-108287#:~:text=Students%20at%20Baltimore%20County%20Public,Hawaiian%20or%20other%20Pacific%20Islander>.....10

Travis Riddle & Stacey Sinclair, *Racial Disparities in School-based Disciplinary Actions are Associated with County-level Rates of Racial Bias*, 8255 (Jennifer A. Richardson, ed., 2019).....2, 6, 13

Michael Rocque & Raymond Paternoster, *Understanding the Antecedents of the “School-to-Jail” Link: The Relationship Between Race and School Discipline*, 101 *J. of Crim. Law & Criminology* 633 (2019).....9

Russell J. Skiba, et al., Ind. Educ. Pol’y Ctr., *The Color of Discipline: Sources of Racial and Gender Disproportionality in School Punishment*, 2 (2006)2, 6, 8

Summary: County Schools (last visited Apr. 13, 2021)
<https://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/departments/regulatoryaccountability/glance/currentyear/schools/county.pdf>.10

Frances Vavrus & KimMarie Cole, *“I Didn’t Do Nothin’”: The Discursive Construction of School Suspension*, 34 *Urban Review* 87, 91 (2002)8, 9
